assets that existed in the prior period, an adjustment to the prior period balances has been made:

Land

The Association owns land which was recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position at

carrying value of $475,909 at 31 July 2019 and $514,997 at 31 July 2020. The Association obtained an

independent external valuation in the 2021 financial year to support the fair (market) values and the

previous fair valuations have been corrected to a carrying value of $6,000,000 at 31 July 2019 and to

$7,500,000 31 July 2020.

Buildings

A building was constructed in 2004 on land owned by the Association. The construction of the building

was funded via government funding, which had not previously been recognised, and transferred to the

Association on completion. The Association obtained an independent external valuation in the 2021

financial year to support the fair (market) value and the previous valuation of the building asset class has

been corrected to a carrying value of $11,126,694 at 31 July 2019 and $10,910,903 at 31 July 2020.

Summary of adjustments made to balances as at 31 July 2020 or the year then ended:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Previously

reported 31 July

2020

Required

Adjustment

Restated 31 July

2020

Depreciation expense 10,613 215,791 226,404

Total expenditure 1,102,037 215,791 1,317,828

Surplus for the period 117,758 (215,791) (98,033)

Other comprehensive income 143,108 1,460,912 1,604,020

Total other comprehensive income 143,108 1,460,912 1,604,020

Total comprehensive income for the period 260,866 1,245,121 1,505,987

Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment 956,416 17,895,906 18,852,322

Total non-current assets 956,416 17,895,906 18,852,322

Total assets 1,770,149 17,895,906 19,666,055

Total net assets 1,595,938 17,895,906 19,491,844

Accumulated funds 1,145,199 12,170,360 13,315,559

Reserves 450,739 5,725,546 6,176,285

Total equity 1,595,938 17,895,906 19,491,844

Statement of Changes in Equity

Opening Balance 1,335,072 16,650,785 17,985,857

Surplus / (deficit) for the year 117,758 (215,791) (98,033)

Other comprehensive income 143,108 1,460,912 1,604,020

Total comprehensive income for the period 260,866 1,245,121 1,505,987

Closing Balance 1,595,938 17,895,906 19,491,844

-  29  -

T a s m a n i a n  R a c i n g  C l u b   |   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9  -  2 0 2 0

Summary of adjustments made to balances as at 1 August 2019:

Balance Sheet

Previously

reported 1

August 2019

Required

Adjustment

Restated 1

August 2019

Property, plant and equipment 788,261 16,650,785 17,439,046

Total non-current assets 788,261 16,650,785 17,439,046

Total assets 1,455,422 16,650,785 18,106,207

Total net assets 1,335,072 16,650,785 17,985,857

Accumulated funds 1,027,441 12,386,151 13,413,592

Reserves 307,631 4,264,634 4,572,265

Total equity 1,335,072 16,650,785 17,985,857

-  30  -

T a s m a n i a n  R a c i n g  C l u b   |   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9  -  2 0 2 0

C o m m i t t e e  D e c l a r a t i o n

In the opinion of the Committee of the Tasmanian Racing Club Inc. ("the TRC"):

(a) the TRC is not a reporting entity;

(b) the financial statements and notes, set out on pages 1 to 15, are drawn up in

accordance with the basis of preparation described in note 1 so as to present fairly the

financial position of the TRC as at 31 July 2021 and of its performance, as represented

by the results of its operations and its cash flows, for the financial year ending on that